NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
cont’d

43. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)

 MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

 MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers introduced a new model for revenue recognition arising from
contracts with customers. In general, the Group recognises revenue depicting the transfer of a promised goods or
services to a customer in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in
exchange for that goods transferred or services rendered. Depending on the terms of the contracts with customers,
the Group recognises revenue when a performance obligation is satisfied. A performance obligation may be satisfied
at a point in time (typically for transfer of goods or a customer) or over time (typically for rendering or services to a
customer). The amount of revenue recognised is the consideration allocated to the satisfied performance obligation.
Below is the summary of the impact upon adoption of MFRS 15:

As
previously

stated

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS
As

restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
1 January 2017

Deferred tax liability   19,065   (165) 18,900

Contract liabilities - 6,283 6,283

Trade and other payables 144,128   (5,593) 138,535

Retained earnings 247,465   (525) 246,940

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 319,935 (525) 319,410

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2017

Deferred tax liability 17,678   (209) 17,469

Contract liabilities - 7,571 7,571

Trade and other payables 141,737   (6,698) 135,039

Retained earnings 250,535   (664) 249,871

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 330,290 (664) 329,626

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 8 145

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

cont’d

43. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)

 MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

As
previously

stated

Effects of
adoption of

MFRS
As

restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the financial year ended
31 December 2017

Revenue 490,805   (183) 490,622

Gross profit 134,281   (183) 134,098

Profit from operations 19,405   (183) 19,222

Profit before tax 8,565   (183) 8,382

Tax expense   (4,045) 44   (4,001)

Profit for the financial year 4,520   (139) 4,381

Profit for the financial year attributable to owners of the
Company 4,881   (139) 4,742

Basic earnings per share (sen) 7.50   (0.22) 7.28

Total comprehensive income for the financial year 11,950 (139) 11,811

Total comprehensive income for the financial year attributable
to owners of the Company 12,311 (139) 12,172

Consolidated statement of cash flows for financial year
ended 31 December 2017

Profit before tax 8,565   (183) 8,382

Operating profit before working capital changes 75,865 (183) 75,682

Changes in payables   (2,391) 183   (2,208)

44. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 These financial statements were authorised for issue on 4 April 2019 by the board of directors.

Wa r i s a n  T C  H o l d i n g s  B e r h a d  ( 4 2 4 8 3 4 - W )146

We, Tan Keng Meng and Chin Ten Hoy, being two of the directors of Warisan TC Holdings Berhad, do hereby state that, in
the opinion of the directors, the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 65 to 145 are drawn up so as to give
a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2018 and their financial
performance and their cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the financial year then ended in accordance